

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 10-12, 4-6, 7-9 & 13 IN
Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16183-16185/2012

K. POLY
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAVUNNY & ORS.,ETC. ETC.
Respondent(s)
(For c/delay in filing substitution appln., setting aside an abatement,
permission to carry out amendment in the SLP(C) No. 16183 of 2012 in
respect of deceased Respondent No.1)

Date: 05/12/2013 These I.As. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.V. Deepak, Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Usha Nandini.V, Adv.
M/S. Temple Law Firm, Adv.
Ms. Usha Nandini.V, Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv
Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No. 13

A prayer has been made to substitute the name of 'Varghese S/o Pavunny' for the name 'Pavunny S/o Ouseph' in the cause title of the special leave petitions.

It appears that during the pendency of the case before the High Court, Pavunny had expired. If that be so, the proper step that should be taken by the petitioner is to first get the records of the High Court corrected by substituting 'Varghese' in place of 'Pavunny'.

Eight weeks' time is granted to the petitioner for the aforesaid purpose of correcting the records of the High Court in Appeal Suit No. 17 of 1988.

I.A. No. 13 will be considered by this Court after a copy of the order of the High Court to the aforesaid effect is filed by the petitioner.

List after eight weeks.

I.A.Nos. 4-6, 7-9 and 10-12

It is stated that K.K. Johny, respondent No. 8 in SLP(C) No. 16184 of 2012, had also expired when the matter was pending before the High Court. Hence, the proper step for the petitioner is to move the High Court of Kerala for correction of cause title of the Appeal Suit No. 355 of 2000.

Eight weeks' time is granted to the petitioner for the aforesaid purpose.

These applications for substitution of L.Rs. of deceased Respondent No. 8, namely, K.K. Johny in S.L.P.(C) No. 16184 of 2012 will also be considered after a copy of the order of the High Court to the aforesaid effect is filed by the petitioner.

List after eight weeks.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER