

Listed on :31.08.2015

Court No. 6

Item No. 43

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 16183-16185
OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K. Poly Etc. Etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

Pavunny (Dead) thr. Lrs. & Ors. etc. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04th May, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Exemption from filing OT is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

**Ms. Usha Nandini V. Advocate accepts notice on behalf
of R.No. 2 in CC NO. 6998 of 2012.**

Let notice be issued to other respondents.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the respondents through registered A.D. post. The service position in each SLP is given below:-

SLP(C) No. 16183 OF 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are seven respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is reported to be dead. Sole Lr. of deceased Respondent No. 1 has been brought on record vide this Court's order dated 23.02.2015. Cause title has been amended accordingly and the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from sole Lr. of Respondent No. 1, Respondent Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent No. 4 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 16184 of 2012

It is submitted or the information of the Hon'ble court that there are 16 Respondents in this matter. Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 8 is reported to be dead. The Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 8 have been brought on record vide Court's order dated 23.2.2015. Cause title has been amended accordingly and same has been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court. M/s Temple Law Firm, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 8 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 9 to 13 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. Romy Chacko, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 14 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 15 and 16 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 16185 of 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 3 Respondents in this matter. Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Name of Respondent No. 2 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 30.01.2012.

Office Report regarding service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and listed lastly on 8th July, 2015 when the following order was passed:

SLP(C) NO. 16183/2012

“Among seven respondents herein, service upon the legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 1 and respondent nos. 3 to 7 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no. 2 has already filed counter affidavit.”

SLP(C) NO. 16184/2012

“Among 16 respondents herein, respondent no. 1 has already opted not to file counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 2 to 7 have failed to file the same. Their opportunity has already been declined.

Respondent nos. 8 and 14 have also failed to file counter affidavit as on date despite it was the last opportunity for the purpose. Further opportunity is therefore declined.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 9 and 13 has been filed.

Respondent nos. 15 and 16 failed to enter appearance despite being duly served. This petition stands complete.

SLP(C) NO. 16185/2012

“Among three respondents herein, respondent nos. 1 and 3 have not filed counter affidavit. It was the last opportunity for the purpose. Further opportunity stands declined.

Name of respondent no. 2 also stands deleted vide order dt. 30.1.2015 This petition stands complete.

Since three of these petitions are complete, registry to process to list before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the SLP's.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of August, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR