

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. Nos. 14-16/2014, I.A. Nos. 7-9/2013, I.A. Nos. 10-12/2013,
I.A. No. 13/2013, I.A. Nos. 4-6/2013 in Petition(s) for Special
Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16183-16185/2012

K. POLY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAVUNNY & ORS.,ETC. ETC. Respondent(s)

(for amendment of the petition and c/delay in filing substitution
appln. and permission to file addl. documents and setting aside an
abatement and substitution)

Date : 23/02/2015 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.V.Deepak,Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.
Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.
Mr. M.S.Philip,Adv.
M/s. Temple Law Firm,Adv.
Ms. Usha Nandini. V,Adv.
Mr. M.S.Vishnu Shankar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the applicant.

Considering the reasons stated for condonation of

Signature Not Verified

delay in filing the application for substitution, the

Digitally signed by
Suman Wadhwa
Date: 2015.02.24
14:14:41 IST
Reason:

application for condonation of delay is allowed.

Consequently, IA Nos. 4-12 are allowed.

The applicant has produced a copy of the order
dated 8.4.2013 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in

IA No. 708 of 2013 in A.S.No. 17/1988 allowing the amendment of the cause title of the appeal memorandum.

In view of the above, the IA Nos. 14-16 are allowed.

Consequently, IA No.13/2012 is allowed.

(SUMAN WADHWA)
AR-cum-PS

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
COURT MASTER