

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS.RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).  
16183-16185/2012

K. POLY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAVUNNY DEAD THROUGH HIS LRS. &amp; ORS.,ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and  
setting aside an abatement and substitution)

Date : 30/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.  
Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.  
Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.  
M/s. Temple Law Firm,Adv.  
Ms. Usha Nandini. V,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In SLP 16183/2012 legal representatives of the deceased respondent no. 1 have already been allowed to be impleaded. Amended Cause Title has already been received. Notice was issued. However none has entered appearance on behalf of them. Respondent no. 2 has filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent nos 3 to 7 is complete. But none has entered appearance. SLP stands complete in the given circumstances. Be listed along with the connected petition in the SLP 16184/12. Counter Affidavit of respondent no. 1 is still awaited. However, there is a statement on behalf of respondent no. 1 dated 9.9.2013 to exercise an option for not filing the counter affidavit. Respondent no. 2 to 7,14 has failed to file counter affidavit. Counter Affidavit has been filed for

respondent nos. 9 to 13. However it is awaited on behalf of respondent no. 8 to file within four weeks as last opportunity . Service on respondent None has entered appearance. Service on respondent nos 15 and 16 is complete but none has entered appearance. In SLP 16185/2012 among three respondents 1 and 3 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity given for the purpose. Further opportunity is declined. Name of respondent no.2 stands deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 30.1.2012. This petition stands complete in the given circumstance. However, be listed along with connected petition on 8.7.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)  
Registrar

