

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 16183-16185  
OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**K. Poly Etc .Etc.**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**Pavunny(Dead) Thr. his Lrs. & Ors. Etc. Etc**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 30<sup>th</sup> March,, 2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“In SLP 16183/2012 legal representatives of the deceased respondent no. 1 have already been allowed to be impleaded. Amended Cause Title has already been received. Notice was issued. However none has entered appearance on behalf of them. Respondent no. 2 has filed counter affidavit. Service on respondent nos 3 to 7 is complete. But none has entered appearance. SLP stands complete in the given circumstances. Be listed along with the connected petition in the SLP 16184/12. Counter Affidavit of respondent no. 1 is still awaited. However, there is a statement on behalf of respondent no. 1 dated 9.9.2013 to exercise an option for not filing the counter affidavit. Respondent no. 2 to 7,14 has failed to file counter affidavit. Counter Affidavit has been filed for respondent nos. 9 to 13. However it is awaited on behalf of respondent no. 8 to file within four weeks as last opportunity. Service on respondent None has entered appearance. Service on respondent nos 15 and 16 is complete but none has entered appearance. In SLP 16185/2012 among three respondents 1 and 3 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity given for the purpose. Further opportunity is declined. Name of respondent no.2 stands deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 30.1.2012. This petition stands complete in the given circumstance. However, be listed along with connected petition on 8.7.2015.”**

**SLP(C) No. 16183 of 2012**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are seven respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 is reported to be dead and I.A. No. 13(Application for permission to carry out amendment in SLP(C) No. 16183 of 2012

in respect of deceased Respondent No. 1) has been allowed vide aforesaid Court's order dated 23.2.2015. Counsel for the petitioner has filed the amended cause title but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the Lr. of deceased Respondent No.1. so far. Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent No. 4 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 16184 OF 2012**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 16 respondents in this matter. Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Lrs. Of deceased Respondent No. 8 have been brought on record vide Court's Order dated 23.2.2015. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.8 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Mr. K. Rajeev, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 16183 of 2012 and Respondent Nos. 9 to 13. Mr. Romy Chacko, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 14 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 15 and 16 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 16185 OF 2012**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in this matter. Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 but has not

filed the counter affidavit so far. Name of Respondent No. 2 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 30.1.2012.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The office report in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Nishe Rajan Shanker, Adv.(57,Old Lawyer chambers)
- 2.Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.(413,New Lawyers chambers)
- 3.Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.(Bar association)
- 4.Mr. Liz Mathew, Adv.(59,Lawyers Chambers)
- 5.Mr. Usha Nandini, Adv.(57,Lawyers chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

cb2