

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 16183-16185/2012

K. POLY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAVUNNY DEAD THROUGH HIS LRS. & ORS.,ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement and substitution)

Date : 08/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.  
Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.  
Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.  
Ms Prithu Garg, Adv.  
M/s. Temple Law Firm,Adv.  
Ms. Usha Nandini. V,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.16183/2012

Among seven respondents herein, service upon the legal

representatives of deceased respondent no.1 and respondent

Signature Not Verified

nos. 3 to 7 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Digitally signed by

Hema Joshi

Date: 2015.07.14

17:55:09 IST

Reason:

Respondent no.2 has already filed counter affidavit.

-2-

Item No.8

SLP(C) NO.16184/2012

Among 16 respondents herein, respondent no.1 has

already opted not to file counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 2 to 7 have failed to file the same.  
Their opportunity has already been declined.

Respondent nos. 8 and 14 have also failed to file  
counter affidavit as on date despite it was the last  
opportunity for the purpose. Further opportunity is  
therefore declined.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 9 and 13  
has been filed.

Respondent nos. 15 and 16 failed to enter appearance  
despite being duly served. This petition stands complete.

SLP(C) NO.16185/2012

Among three respondents herein, respondent nos. 1 and 3  
have not filed counter affidavit. It was the last  
opportunity for the purpose. Further opportunity stands  
declined.

Name of respondent no.2 also stands deleted vide order  
dt.30.1.2015 This petition stands complete.

Since three of these petitions are complete, registry  
to process to list before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

(RACHNA GUPTA)  
Registrar